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WHITMAN COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING
04/08/2021
MINUTES
Conducted by ZOOM

MEMBERS:
Larry Cochran - Chairman
Rick Finch - Vice-Chair
Ryan Kyle - Member
David Swannack - Member

STAFF:
Alan Thomson - County Planner
Grace Di Biase - Assistant County Planner
Ginny Rumiser - Clerk

Attendees: Kyle Schultheis; Art Schultheis; David Hopkins; Barney Buckley; James
Colwell; Barbara O’Donnell.
7:04 p.m. - Larry Cochran opened the Public Hearing VAR 21-01 for Kyle Schultheis.

Applicant: Kyle Schultheis
Requests:

A variance from the Agricultural District setback requirements.

Larry Cochran - I will start with the Findings of Fact.

Grace Di Biase - Before we begin, I would like to point out there is a repeated sentence
on Finding of Fact #5, the sentence that starts out as “South of the proposed location for
Bin #12 is a...” that sentence is repeated in the following sentence. So we need to
strike that sentence out. The full sentence starts immediately after and there is nothing
missing.
Larry Cochran - Is there any member of the Board who sees a conflict of interest in
hearing this matter or wish to make a disclosure concerning the matter in hand? All
members answered no. I will continue on with the Findings of Fact.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
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1. On February 19, 2021, Kyle Schultheis applied for a variance to place two grain
bins 8 feet apart from one another; 4 feet on either side of the property line that
divides Section 34 and Section 27. The bin to be placed in Section 34 is referred
to as Bin #12, and the property owners are Kyle & Stacie Schultheis. The bin to
be placed in Section 27 is referred to as Bin #13, and the property is owned by
Four-S Acres, LLC. The owners of Four-S Acres, LLC, are Art Schultheis, Sue
Schultheis, Kyle Schultheis, and Kelsey Oswalt. Both sides of the property line,
where Bin #12 and Bin #13 are planned to be built, is currently farm ground
rented yearly to Diamond-S Farms Inc., which is owned by Art Schultheis, Sue
Schultheis, Kyle Schultheis, and Stacie Schultheis. Both landowners, Kyle &
Stacie Schultheis and Four-S Acres, LLC, are in agreeance with this variance
request. (See Exhibit 1 . Variance application and Exhibit 2. site plan).
2. The property is located approximately 0.6 miles northwest of Colton, in the NW %
of Section 34 and the SW % of Section 27, Township 13 N., Range 45 E., W.M.,
Whitman County, Washington. (See Exhibit 3 , vicinity map).
3. The Agricultural District setback requirements are as follows: Section
19.10.040(A) - Setback Requirements: The minimum setback for all nonresidential structures shall be twenty (20) feet on all sides, provided that a
minimum setback of thirty-five (35) feet shall be required adjacent to the right-ofway of any state or county roadway designated as a primary or secondary
arterial in the Comprehensive Plan. The applicant, Kyle Schultheis, requests a
variance from the Agricultural District setback requirement to reduce the setback
from 20 feet to 4 feet for two grain bins. (See Exhibit 4. Chapter 19.10.040(A)).

4. According to the flood plain map, it appears that the grain bins may be located
within a flood plain, which triggers a Flood Plain Development Permit. The flood
plain was evaluated by an engineer, and it was determined that the development
of the grain bins would not affect flood elevations. An “Engineering No-Rise
Certificate” was issued March 8, 2021, and the grain bins are to be built one (1)
foot above the 100-year flood elevation. The grain bins will be placed onto a
75’x35’ leveled gravel area that is currently used as farm ground. (See Exhibit
5, “Engineering No-Rise Certificate” and the flood plain map).
Larry Cochran - Can you tell us what an Engineering No-Rise Certificate is?
Grace Di Biase - Certainly. Well anytime someone wants to develop in a floodplain, we
require an engineer to evaluate if the development would affect flood elevations and the
Engineering No-Rise Certificate states that the development of these grain bins won’t
affect the 100-year flood elevation.

Larry Cochran - Okay, thank you.
5. In reference to the variance application, the applicant has expressed that the
variance is necessary due to the topography’s varying elevation. For size
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specifications, the grain bins have a diameter of 27 feet and an overall height of
32 feet and 4 inches. The proposed location of Bin #12 is on a 4.5% slope with a
28.5-inch change in height from the south side of Bin #12 to the north side of Bin
#13. South of the proposed loGation for Bin #12 is a to the north side of Bin
#43.South of the proposed location for Bin #12 is a hill with a significantly
increased slope. If the grain bin were required to be placed further south than 4feet from the property line, it would make the location unsafe to access with an
auger or semi-truck due to the hill. Contrarily, if Bin #13 is required to be located
further north than 4-feet from the property line, the elevation of the grain bin
would be lower than the height of the surrounding grain bins. The applicant has
expressed that due to the declining slope, Bin #13 would be inaccessible for
semi-trucks to load grain during wet weather conditions.
Larry Cochran - Is this where we have the repeated sentence?

Grace Di Biase - Yes. I’m not sure what actually happened, but if you keep reading it
will make sense.
Larry Cochran - I will continue on with Finding # 5.
Larry Cochran - Is that the correct information?

Grace Di Biase - Yes that is correct.
6. The granting of a variance from the Agricultural District side and rear setback
requirement will not constitute a grant of special privilege because the code
allows for a variance in Section 19.06.020 Variances.

7. The variance request is consistent with the Whitman County Comprehensive
Plan.
8. A State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Checklist is required anytime proposed
development is to occur within a floodplain. Whitman County Planning is the
lead agency for the SEPA, and a Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) with
comment was posted at the entrance of the Public Works Department on March
18, 2021, for the public to view. The environmentally-focused written comment
period for the SEPA decision ended at 5:00 PM on April 1, 2021, and no
comments were received. (See Exhibit 6 . comment from the Department of
Ecology).

9. The public was notified of a variance hearing request and the SEPA decision was
published in the Whitman County Gazette on March 18, 2021. On the same day,
the legal advertisement was placed at the entrance of the Public Works
Department for the public to view. Written comments on the variance are due by
5:00 PM on April 8, 2021, and no comments have yet been received. (See
Exhibit 7. Notice to the Gazette).
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Larry Cochran - Is that still correct?
Grace Di Biase - That is still correct.

Larry Cochran - So, at the time of this hearing, there are still no comments, correct?

Grace Di Biase - Correct.
10. All landowners within 300 feet of the site were notified by certified mail of the
variance application and Board of Adjustment Hearing. The written comment
period for the variance ends at 5 :00 PM on April 8, 2021. (See Exhibit 8,
Affidavit of Mailing and Exhibit 9. Notice of Board of Adjustment Public Hearing).

11. At the time of this hearing, no written comments have been received by Whitman
County Planning concerning this notification.

Larry Cochran - That completes the reading of the Findings of Fact. Is there anything
that needs to be corrected or added or is that all correct?
Rick Finch - Mr. Chairman, do we need to correct the messed up language that was in
Finding of Fact #5?
Larry Cochran - Well, I would say it’s a typographical error and staff can fix it.

Rick Finch - I’m fine with that. I think it’s pretty obvious if you follow it. And it doesn’t
change the outcome.
Motion by Ryan Kyle and seconded by David Swannack to approve the Findings of
Fact as written and edited.
7:17 p.m. - Motion carried.

Larry Cochran - So now we have answer the following 4 questions and I will need either
a yes or no from each member.

The Board shall discuss the following points during the Hearing:
Yes or no

A) That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject
property, including size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, the strict application of the zoning standards is found
to deprive the subject property of rights and privileges enjoyed by
other properties under identical zone classifications; Rick Finch yes; Ryan Kyle - yes; David Swannack - yes; Larry Cochran yes.
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Yes or no

B) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public health, safety, and welfare or be injurious to other properties
and improvements in the vicinity of the subject property ; Rick
Finch - yes; Ryan Kyle - yes; David Swannack - yes; Larry
Cochran - yes.

Yes or no

C) That the variance is not required solely due to actions by the
applicant which prevent direct compliance with use standards
applicable to the subject property; Rick Finch - yes; Ryan Kyle yes; David Swannack - yes; Larry Cochran - yes.

Yes or no

D) That the variance is not required simply for economic benefit
constituting a grant of special privilege to the subject property . Rick
Finch - yes; Ryan Kyle - yes; David Swannack - yes; Larry
Cochran - yes.

Staff Recommendations:
Unless information becomes available at the hearing that contradicts the Findings of
Fact, or information received to date, and the Board agrees that the application meets
the above criteria , it would be consistent for the Board to approve this variance request.
Motion by Ryan Kyle and seconded by Rick Finch to approve Variance 21-01.

7:20 p.m. - Motion carried.

These minutes have been approved by Planning Staff:

Name
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WHITMAN COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING
04/08/2021
MINUTES
Conducted by ZOOM

MEMBERS:
Larry Cochran - Member
Rick Finch - Member
Ryan Kyle - Member
David Swannack - Member

STAFF:
Alan Thomson - County Planner
Grace Di Biase - Assistant County Planner
Ginny Rumiser - Clerk

Attendees: David Hopkins; James Colwell; Barbara O’Donnell; Barney Buckley.
7:22 p.m. - Larry Cochran opened Public Hearing VAR 21-02 Hopkins.

Applicant:

David Hopkins

Requests:

A variance from Agricultural District setback requirements

Larry Cochran - Is there any member of the Board who sees a conflict of interest in
hearing this matter or wish to make a disclosure concerning the matter in hand? All
members answered no. I will continue on with the Findings of Fact.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The applicant, David Hopkins, requests a variance from the Agricultural District
setback requirements. (See Exhibit 1. Application).
2. The subject parcels are located in Winona, in the Agricultural District, in the NW
% of Section 29, Township 17 N, Range 40 E., W.M., Whitman County,
Washington. (See Exhibit 2A. Vicinity map, and Exhibit 2B. Assessor’s aerial
map).

3. The Agricultural District setback requirements are as follows: Section
19.10.040(A) - Setback Requirements: The minimum setback for alt non04/08/2021: Board of Adjustment
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residential structures shall be twenty (20) feet on all sides, provided that a
minimum setback of thirty-five (35) feet shall be required adjacent to the right-ofway of any state or county roadway designed as a primary or secondary arterial
in the Comprehensive Plan.
4. In 2020, the applicant did a boundary line adjustment with his neighbor, Gary
Fleming, to move the existing property line between the parcels to the west. The
intention was to give Mr. Fleming some additional land next to his house. The
existing property line at the time was right at Mr. Fleming’s house and moving the
line at least 20 feet to the west would bring the house into compliance with
setback requirements. (See Exhibit 3 . Site Plan).

5. Not long after the boundary line adjustment was completed Mr. Hopkins made it
known that when he signed off on the boundary line adjustment application he
thought that the new property line would be moved to an existing fence line. The
application actually placed the line 26 feet further west than the fence into Mr.
Hopkins’ hay field. This was not what Mr. Hopkins thought would happen. There
is a garage right beside the fence line and moving the property line to the fence
line would put the garage out of compliance with the 20 foot setback requirement
in the code. Hence the reason for a variance. Both parties are in agreement to
ask for a variance. (See Exhibit 4. Letter from the applicant).
Rick Finch - Mr. Chairman, I would just like to ask the applicant, how far is the fence
line that we’re talking about from the house?
David Hopkins - It is actually quite a ways from the house, it’s the shed that is next to
the fence line that is in question.

Rick Finch - Okay, I was just trying to figure out how this all came about and who made
the mistake. I don’t think I don’t have any objection, it’s just that I wasn’t quite sure why
we moved the boundary line so far. What will this, and maybe it’s in the Findings of
Fact, but what will this put the setback or the property line from that building in question,
then?
David Hopkins - It will put the fence line right next to the building. And it’s an existing
fence line and an existing building.
Rick Finch - Okay. I think I remember this from when we did it before. Okay, thank
you.
Larry Cochran - So, if we’re talking about the building already there, why is the variance
required?

Alan Thomson - Because there is a zero foot setback. So, right now the boundary line
adjustment actually happened. So, you can see the double line on the west side. That
is actually the property line today, right now. And the fence line is a little bit to the east
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of that. So, if we move the property line back to the fence line, then we’re on top of that
building and there is basically a zero foot setback. So, if you grant a variance, then
we’re good.

Rick Finch - So, we are granting a variance for a zero foot setback, that is what we are
being asked?
Alan Thomson - Essentially, yes.

Rick Finch - Okay. What happened before is that Mr. Flopkins gave up more land than
he intended to.
Alan Thomson - Yeah. I don’t know who made the mistake or made the error, but the
surveyor put it 26 feet beyond the fence line and everybody signed off on it, so I thought
we were good. And then Mr. Hopkins came back to us and said, no that is not what I
intended. So, we are basically putting the line back where it used to be.

Rick Finch - Okay.
Larry Cochran - And both property owners are okay with this?

Alan Thomson - Yes, and you can see that agreement in Exhibit 5. Both of them have
signed off on this, no problems.
Larry Cochran - Are there any other questions? Hearing none, I will continue.

6. Neither of the parties have any objections to the movement of the property line to
the fence line. (See Exhibit 5 . Adjacent landowner letter).
7. The granting of a variance from the Agricultural District side and rear setback
requirement will not constitute a grant of special privilege because the code
allows for a variance in Section 19.06.020 Variances.
8. This variance request is consistent with the Whitman County Comprehensive
Plan.

9. All adjacent landowners within 300 feet of the property were notified by certified
mail of the variance request and Board of Adjustment hearing. The written
comment period for the variance ended at 5:00 PM on April 8, 2021. (See
Exhibit 6. Affidavit of Mailing and Exhibit 7, Notice of Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing and notice to adjacent landowners).
10. At the time of this hearing, no written comments have been received by Whitman
County Planning concerning this notification.

04/08/2021: Board of Adjustment
File: mydocuments\APLAN\BOA 2021 04-08 VAR 20-02 Hopkins Minutes.docx

Motion by Rick Finch and seconded by David Swannack to approve the Findings of
Fact as written.
7:30 p.m. - Motion carried.
Larry Cochran - Again we have 4 questions that the Board Members must answer
either a yes or no to.

The Board shall discuss the following points during the Hearing:

Yes or no

A) That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject
property, including size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, the strict application of the zoning standards is found
to deprive the subject property of rights and privileges enjoyed by
other properties under identical zone classifications; Rick Finch yes; Ryan Kyle - yes; David Swannack - yes; Larry Cochran yes.

Yes or no

B) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public health, safety, and welfare or be injurious to other properties
and improvements in the vicinity of the subject property; Rick
Finch - yes; Ryan Kyle - yes; David Swannack - yes; Larry
Cochran - yes.

Yes or no

C) That the variance is not required solely due to actions by the
applicant which prevent direct compliance with use standards
applicable to the subject property; Rick Finch - yes; Ryan Kyle yes; David Swannack - yes; Larry Cochran - yes.

Yes or no

D) That the variance is not required simply for economic benefit
constituting a grant of special privilege to the subject property. Rick
Finch yes; Ryan Kyle - yes; David Swannack - yes; Larry
Cochran - yes.

-

Staff Recommendations:
Unless information becomes available at the hearing that contradicts the Findings of
Fact, or information received to date, and the Board agrees that the application meets
the above criteria, it would be consistent for the Board to approve this variance request.

Motion by Rick Finch and seconded by David Swannack to approve VAR 21-02.
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7:34 p.m. - Motion carried.
7:34 p.m. VAR 21-02 Granted.

These minutes have been approved by Planning Staff:

>
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WHITMAN COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING
04/08/2021
MINUTES
Conducted by ZOOM

MEMBERS:
Larry Cochran - Member
Rick Finch - Member
Ryan Kyle - Member
David Swannack - Member
STAFF:
Alan Thomson - County Planner
Grace Di Biase - Assistant County Planner
Ginny Rumiser - Clerk

Attendees: James Colwell; Barbara O’Donnell; Barney Buckley.
Applicant:

Whelan Grange

Requests:

A conditional use permit for a seasonal recreational vehicle (RV) park in
the Agricultural District.

Larry Cochran - Is there any member of the Board who sees a conflict of interest in
hearing this matter or wish to make a disclosure concerning the matter in hand? All
members answered no. I will continue on with the Findings of Fact.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
Corrections and Additions to the Findings of Fact are in bold italic.

1. On March 16, 2021, the Whelan Grange applied for a conditional use permit for
the operation of a seasonal RV park. (See Exhibit 1. Conditional use
application).
2. The 4-acre parcel is located approximately 0.5 miles north of Pullman on SR 27
in the south Vi of Section 20, Township 15N., Range 45 E., W.M., Whitman
County, Washington. The project site address is 4902 SR 27, Pullman, WA.
(See Exhibit 2. Vicinity map).

3. The parcel is located in the Agricultural District and the RV parking area will use
approximately 1.6 acres of the parcel. (See Exhibit 3. Site plan).
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4. RV parks are authorized in the Agricultural District as a conditional use. (See
Exhibit 4. WCC 19.10.090(A) (4)).
5. The applicant informed staff that the site had been used in 2019 for commercial
parking without a conditional use permit. It was explained to staff that the
Grange was misinformed about whether or not a permit was needed, but when
they found out that a conditional use permit is needed for a commercial RV park
they contacted planning staff to rectify the situation. There are no RV’s on the
Grange site currently.

Rick Finch - Mr. Chairman, I have a question for the applicants. So, in 2020, what were
the events that it was used for, for parking? Was it RV parking or was it some other
kind of commercial things, because not too much was going on with WSU in 2020.
James Colwell - The last time that there were RV’s on the property was in 2019.

Barbara O’Donnell - And it was for football weekends.
Rick Finch - Okay, so you did it for all football weekends and it was in 2019?
James Colwell - That is correct.
Barbara O’Donnell - Yes
Rick Finch - Okay, then we need to correct that Finding of Fact. We just need to
change the 2020 to 2019.

Alan Thomson - Okay, got it. Mr. Chairman, can I interrupt? On Finding #4, when you
were quoting Exhibit 4, WCC 19.10... you said that should be WAC, actually WCC
stands for Whitman County Code.
Larry Cochran - Okay, I stand corrected. Thank you.
6. The proposed park will operate on days coinciding with WSU athletic events and
additional operational weekends and other special events like Dad’s weekend,
Mom’s weekend, graduation, etc., primarily Fridays through Sundays, August
through November. The number of RV spots available at the site will be a
maximum of 20.

Ryan Kyle - It states that they might host other special events, so will this permit just
cover the entire year, maybe that is a question for Alan.

Alan Thomson - Basically yes, it’s going to cover for any events that come in. So, it’s a
spread of time between months during the season and we’re not going to differentiate
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between one event and another. You would be giving them a permit to park RV’s there
during the season.
Ryan Kyle - Thank you.
Rick Finch - If we’re not going to differentiate, then should we eliminate the “might be
possible” and just say that the permit will cover other additional events like Dad’s
weekend, Mom’s weekend, graduation, etc.?

Alan Thomson - Yeah, write it whatever you like Rick, you know what we are trying to
accomplish.

Rick Finch - Yeah, I just don’t see any reason to be ambiguous if that is the request.

Alan Thomson - Okay, so how do you want that to read?
Rick Finch - Most years will have 6 game weekends and the permit will also cover
additional operational weekends and special events, such as Dad’s weekend, Mom’s
weekend and graduation, etc.
Ryan Kyle - You may not even say 6 game weekends, you may say just cover
Washington State Athletic events, so you cover basketball or anything else, like
baseball.
Alan Thomson - Yeah. That is the language that we had in the two previous RV
applications. So, I’m okay with you amending that.

Rich Finch - Yeah, I think if we’re allowing that, I mean, I don’t see any reason, if it’s not
an issue, to limit it to WSU events. That is their intended use and that is fine.
Alan Thomson - Okay. Did Ginny get the language there or do we need to repeat it?
Brandon Johnson - Ginny has asked that Rick read the Finding in its entirety, for the
record.

Rick Finch - “The proposed park will operate on days coinciding with WSU athletic
events and additional operational weekends and other special events such as Dad’s
weekend, Mom’s weekend, graduation, etc., primarily Fridays through Sundays, August
to November. The number of RV spots available at the site will be a maximum of 20”.
Larry Cochran - Okay, if that is good, I will go onto Finding #7.
7. The site is accessed off SR 27. The driveway is graveled as is the proposed
area for parking. The only building on the parcel is the grange hall. The parcel is
surrounded by farmland and there is an operating quarry to the SE across the
highway. (See Exhibit 3. Site plan; and Exhibit 5. Google Earth aerial).
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8. This will be a dry camping RV park with no electrical, water or sewer hookups
provided. The RV owners are responsible for their own wastewater disposal via
RV holding tanks. No portable toilets are planned to be available. Should future
activity involve providing toilets, RV hookups, or on-site wastewater disposal
systems, an on-site septic system must be established through Whitman County
Environmental Health. Should future proposals involve providing potable water
to the public, a public drinking water system must be established through
Washington State Department of Health. (See Exhibit 6 , Comment from
Whitman County Environmental Health Department).

Rick Finch - I just wanted to mentioned something to the applicants, because I
remember in the discussions on some of the other RV park approvals, the issue the
making available potable water was a bigger deal than it seemed like, so you actually
want to be careful about leaving hoses laying around and having campers come help
themselves to water. I know we had pretty extensive discussions about this with other
applicants, so that is just something to be taken pretty seriously.
James Colwell - Thank you for the information.
Barbara O’Donnell - Yes, thank you.
9. The applicant wishes to allow some RV’s to remain onsite through the season.
The RV’s are not to be occupied during this time.
10. All adjacent landowners within 300 feet of the project were informed of this
request and hearing by U. S. mail. At the time of this hearing no comment has
been received by Whitman County Planning concerning this notification. (See
Exhibit 7. Assessor’s map).

11. A public notice of the conditional use hearing was published in the Whitman
County Gazette on March 18, 2021.

12. Whitman County is lead agency for the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)
and issued a Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) for the proposed project on
March 18, 2021. The comment period ended on April 1, 2021, and one comment
was received. (See Exhibit 8. email from WSDOT).
Larry Cochran - Is there anything else that needs to be added or changed to the
Findings of Fact? Hearing none, I will ask for a motion to approve.

Motion by Rick Finch and seconded by David Swannack to accept the Findings of Fact
as written and amended.
7:49 p.m. - Motion carried.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Board of Adjustment has been granted authority to render this decision.
2. As conditioned, the proposed use is consistent with the intent, purposes, and
regulations of the Whitman County Code and Comprehensive Plan.
3. As conditioned, the proposal does conform to the standards specified in Whitman
County Code.

4. As conditioned, the use will comply with all required performance standards as
specified in Whitman County Code.

5. As conditioned, the proposed use will not be contrary to the intent or purposes
and regulations of the Whitman County Code or the Comprehensive Plan.
6. Any Finding of Fact that is more correctly a Conclusion of Law is hereby
incorporated as such by this reference.

DECISION:
Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law, conditional use permit
application CUP 21-02 Whelan Grange RV Park is hereby APPROVED subject to the
following Conditions of Approval.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Planning staff recommends this conditional use be approved contingent upon the
following conditions:

1. The applicant shall obtain any necessary permits from Whitman County (e.g.

Building Permit) and other permitting agencies. This conditional use permit is not

to be construed as approval for these other agencies. The applicant must
contact and obtain these necessary permits or approvals. Failure to obtain these
permits is basis for revoking this conditional use permit.
2. This conditional use permit shall be continuous with the ownership of the
property. Should the ownership change, Whitman County must be notified. The
conditions apply to the land regardless of transfer of owners.
3. There shall be no parking on SR 27.
4. No electrical, water, or sewage hookups will be provided. Any disposal/pumping
of septic tanks must be done by a certified pumper or at a certified sewage
disposal site. At this point in time the applicants do not propose to use well water
for public consumption or the use of public restrooms. If those plans change in
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the future the applicants need to contact the Whitman County Environmental
Health Department to discuss specific plans and the permitting process for a new
septic system and a new water access. The RV owners cannot use water from
the existing well on site.
5. Up to six RV’s will be allowed to remain on site for the duration of the season.
The RV’s must remain unoccupied during the times in between event weekends.

Larry Cochran - So is that the number they want? How was that number arrived at?

Alan Thomson - The applicants asked for that number.

Larry Cochran - Okay.

6. Any outdoor lighting will be full cut-off.
7. The applicant will develop a fire evacuation plan for the RV Park, with the local
fire district.
8. The applicant will develop an emergency access plan with alternative routes with
the local emergency responders.
Larry Cochran - Is there any additional things to be added?
Rick Finch - Larry, I would just ask if the applicants understand those conditions and
what’s required, especially in the last ones about the escape plan, evacuation plan and
the fire emergency access plan?

Barbara O’Donnell - Yes, we have contacted Les Erwin, Fire District #12, who came up
and walked around the building and measured and said he could get his emergency
vehicles around. And we have an email from Kevin Mader, who farms the land around
us. We have his written permission that if there is an emergency, we are allowed to use
his field to go north into his area where he has his equipment parked and that would be
easy access, because he has a very large area.
Rick Finch - Fantastic.
Larry Cochran - Are there any other concerns? Anything needed to be added?
Hearing none, I will ask for a motion to approve.
Motion by Ryan Kyle and seconded by David Swannack to approve CU 21-02.

7:56 p.m. - Motion Carried.
7:56 p.m. - CU 21-02 Granted.

04-08-2021 Board of Adjustment
File: mydocuments\APLAN\BOA 2021 04-08 CU 21 02 Whelan Grange Minutes.docx

-

6

7:56 p.m. - Hearing Closed.

These minutes have been approved by Planning Staff:
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